
 

 
 

 
STATEMENT OF REASONS 

 
AusNet Services Reference Tariff variation for 2019 

 

On 25 October 2018, AusNet Services applied to the AER for the variation of its 
haulage reference services and ancillary reference services for the period 1 January 
to 31 December 2019. The application is based on the 2018–22 Access 
Arrangement and the variation to Part B approved by the AER on 30 November 
2017. 

The AER has considered AusNet Services’ application for 2019 variation of 
reference tariffs and is satisfied that AusNet Services’ application complies with the 
relevant principles and formulae set out in clauses 2.2, 3 and 4 in Part B of the 
AusNet Services Access Arrangement.  

Having considered the nature of the gas tariffs as proposed by AusNet Services’ for 
2019, the AER approves these tariffs for commencement on 1 January 2019. 

The approved 2019 reference tariffs for haulage reference services and ancillary 
reference services tariffs are set out in the section below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



AusNet Services – Haulage Reference Services - 2019 
 
Central 
 
 

Tariff V - Central - Residential   

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3550 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 7.3335 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 4.3996 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.7693 

Peak > 1.4 0.6878 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 2.5018 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 2.0009 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.7656 

Off Peak > 1.4 0.2665 

 
 

Tariff V - Central - Non-residential   

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3707 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 1.2474 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 1.1878 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 1.0624 

Peak > 1.4 0.7973 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 1.1841 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 0.8282 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.6844 

Off Peak > 1.4 0.6515 

 
 

Tariff M - Central   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 693.3733 

10 - 50 660.3555 

> 50 137.4723 

 
 

Tariff D - Central   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 316.4662 

10 - 50 301.3963 

> 50 146.3247 

 



West 
 
 

Tariff V - West - Residential   

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3550 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 4.1749 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 2.9925 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.9649 

Peak > 1.4 0.9241 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 1.3092 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 1.2324 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.6972 

Off Peak > 1.4 0.1353 

 
 

Tariff V - West - Non-residential   

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3707 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 2.0426 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 1.7202 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 1.0548 

Peak > 1.4 0.3877 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 0.9492 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 0.7995 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 0.3877 

Off Peak > 1.4 0.2863 

 
 

Tariff M - West   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 693.3733 

10 - 50 660.3555 

> 50 137.4723 

 
 

Tariff D - West   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 316.4662 

10 - 50 301.3963 

> 50 146.3247 

 
 
 



Adjoining Central 
 
 
        Tariff V - Adjoining Central - Residential 

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3550 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 11.1904 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 8.0525 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 2.8969 

Peak > 1.4 2.7587 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 5.2008 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 2.9380 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 2.5796 

Off Peak > 1.4 2.4560 

 
 
         Tariff V - Adjoining Central - Non-residential 

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3707 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 4.6812 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 4.4580 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 3.9657 

Peak > 1.4 3.7653 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 4.1687 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 3.9583 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 3.7656 

Off Peak > 1.4 3.5859 

 
 

Tariff M - Adjoining Central   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 693.3733 

10 - 50 660.3555 

> 50 137.4723 

 
 

Tariff D - Adjoining Central   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 316.4662 

10 - 50 301.3963 

> 50 146.3247 

 
 
 



Adjoining West 
 
 
        Tariff V - Adjoining West - Residential 

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3550 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 7.8122 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 6.5477 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 3.3780 

Peak > 1.4 3.0077 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 4.7476 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 3.5651 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 2.5469 

Off Peak > 1.4 2.4257 

 
 
          Tariff V - Adjoining West - Non-residential 

Fixed charge 2019 tariff ($/day) 

Fixed charge 0.3707 

Consumption range (GJ) 2019 tariff ($/GJ) 

Peak 0 - 0.1 5.5319 

Peak 0.1 - 0.2 5.1871 

Peak 0.2 - 1.4 4.3590 

Peak > 1.4 3.7190 

Off Peak 0 - 0.1 4.2577 

Off Peak 0.1 - 0.2 4.0549 

Off Peak 0.2 - 1.4 3.5177 

Off Peak > 1.4 3.3118 

  
 

Tariff M - Adjoining West   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 693.3733 

10 - 50 660.3555 

> 50 137.4723 

 
 

Tariff D - Adjoining West   

Annual MHQ (GJ/hour) 2019 tariff ($/MHQ) 

0 - 10 316.4662 

10 - 50 301.3963 

> 50 146.3247 

 
 
 



AusNet Services – Ancillary Reference Services - 2019 
 
 

Ancillary Reference Services (excl. GST) 2019 

Disconnection $59.62 

Meter reconnection $59.62 

Special meter reads $9.24 

Meter and gas installation test $178.87 

 


